

20-50373

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

AMANDA P., as Parent/Guardian/Next Friend of T.P., a Minor Individual
with a Disability; CASEY P., as Parent/Guardian/Next Friend of T.P.,
a Minor Individual with a Disability,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

COPPERAS COVE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL OF
PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
ELLEN M. SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.

PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. COURTS MUST APPLY THE <i>MICHAEL F.</i> FACTORS IN A MANNER THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>ENDREW F.</i>	6
A. <i>Andrew F.</i> Clarified the Robust Substantive Standard for Evaluating FAPE Claims.....	6
B. <i>Andrew F.</i> Requires that the <i>Michael F.</i> Factors Be Applied so as to Require IEPs to Contain Ambitious Objectives and Challenging Goals with Progress Evaluated in Light of a Student’s Unique Circumstances.....	10
1. <i>Andrew F.</i> requires that the first <i>Michael F.</i> factor include evaluation of whether the IEP had appropriately ambitious goals and challenging objectives	11
2. <i>Andrew F.</i> requires that the fourth <i>Michael F.</i> factor assess whether, if there were any positive academic and non-academic benefits, those benefits provided sufficient progress in light of the student’s circumstances.....	13
II. CCISD’s FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH EVALUATION PROCEDURES UNDULY DELAYED THE PROVISION OF APPROPRIATE SERVICES TO T.P., AND THEREBY VIOLATED IDEA	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Amanda P. v. Copperas Cove Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65016</u>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , <u>458 U.S. 176</u> (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , <u>118 F.3d 245</u> (5th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallas Independent School District v. Woody</i> , <u>865 F.3d 303</u> (5th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>E.R. v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>909 F.3d 754</u> (5th Cir. 2018)	11, 18, 19
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , <u>137 S. Ct. 988</u> (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Bobby R.</i> , <u>200 F.3d 341</u> (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Krawietz v. Galveston Independent School District</i> , <u>900 F.3d 673</u> (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Phyllene W. v. Huntsville City Bd. of Educ.</i> , <u>630 F. App'x 917</u> (11th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. O.W.</i> , <u>961 F.3d 781</u> (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 20
Statutes	
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1400</u> , <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)	<i>passim</i>
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1414</u>	12
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)</u>	17
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(5)</u>	17
<u>29 U.S.C. § 794</u> , Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973	1

	PAGE(S)
<u>42 U.S.C. § 12131</u> , <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act Title II ...	1
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, <u>17 Stat. 13</u> (codified as amended at <u>42 U.S.C. § 1983</u>) (Section 1983).....	1
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, <u>89 Stat. 773</u> (“EHA”).....	3, 6
 Rules	
<u>Fed. R. App. P. 29</u>	2
 Regulations	
34 C.F.R. 300.306.....	17
